NOTICE

This City of Kettering Code section is not the official version and is provided only for the
convenience of the public. The only official version of the City of Kettering Code is available
through the office of the Clerk of Council, located in the City of Kettering Government Center,
3600 Shroyer Road, Kettering, Ohio 45429,

This version may, occasionally, differ from the official version and should only be relied upon
for general information purposes. Any errors or omissions should be reported to the Clerk of
Council. In no event shall the City of Kettering be held liable for damages of any nature, direct
or indirect, arising from the use of this service or reliance on this unofficial document.



CITY OF KETTERING

CODIFIED ORDINANCES

GENERAL INDEX



GENERAL INDEX

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
BUILDING CODE

BUSINESS REGULATION CODE
FIRE PREVENTION CODE
GENERAL OFFENSES CODE
PLANNING CODE

STORM WATER

STREETS, UTILITIES, AND PUBLIC SERVICE CODE
SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
TRAFFIC CODE

ZONING CODE

ABANDONMENT
Airtight containers, of
Animals, of
Excavations
Junk motor vehicle, of
Refrigerators, of

ABUSE
Corpse
Family

ACCIDENT
Collision with unattended vehicle
Damage to realty
Property other than streets, on
Snowmobile
Stopping after
Streets, on

ADA ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Part 1

Part 13

Part 7

Part 15

Part 6

Part 11, Title One
Part 17

Part9

Part 11, Title Three
Part 4

Part 11, Title Five

660.05
618.04
660.12
404.10
660.05

636.10
636.13

436.11
436.13
436.12
476.06
436.11, 436.12
436.11

157.01

ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENTS (see also particular departments)

Creation of new departments
Departments
Succession of powers

ADULT ARCADE
Definition

ADULT BOOKSTORE
Definition

February 11, 2025

Chrt. 6.2
Chrt. 6.1
Chrt. 10.4

Chpt. 745 and 1159.02

Chpt. 745 and 1159.02



GENERAL INDEX

ADULT CABARET

Definition Chpt. 745 and 1159.02
ADULT MODEL STUDIO

Definition Chpt. 745 and 1159.02
ADULT MOTEL

Definition Chpt. 745 and 1159.02
ADULT MOTION PICTURE THEATER

Definition Chpt. 745 and 1159.02
ADULT NOVELTY STORE

Definition Chpt. 745 and 1159.02
ADULT THEATER

Definition Chpt. 745 and 1159.02
ADULT USE CANNABIS Chpt. 744
ADULT VIDEO STORE

Definition Chpt. 745 and 1159.02
ADVERTISING

Private property, on 642.23

Sale of vehicle on roadway 452.08

Traffic control devices, on 414.07
AGGRAVATED MENACING 636.04
AGGRAVATED TRESPASSING 642.24

AIR POLLUTION
Adoption of Montgomery County

Regulations 608.01

Municipal Clerk, copy of regulations 608.02

AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS 660.05
ALARM SYSTEMS

Definitions 705.02

Disconnect order 705.09

appeals from 705.10

Enforcement and penalty 705.99

Excessive false alarms 705.04

February 11, 2025



GENERAL INDEX

appeals from 705.10

order to disconnect 705.09
Fire detection systems

certification to sell required 1513.02

definitions 1513.01

enforcement 1513.11

excessive false alarms 1513.06

investigation by fire department 1513.08

limitation of fire department

liability 1513.10

permit to install required 1513.03
Limitation of city liability for

failure to respond 705.07
Standards, Specific (Entrance/EXit) 705.05
User Permit 705.03

Revocation 705.09

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Consumption

hours 612.02
in motor vehicle 612.01
in parks; exceptions 612.05
Disorderly persons on premises of
permit holder 612.04
Parks, consumption and possession in 941.11
Sale, hours of 612.02
ALLEY
Defined in subdivision regulations 1105.01
Defined in traffic code 402.03
Obstruction 412.01
Right of way 432.20
AMENDMENT
Charter Chrt. 10.5
Thoroughfare Plan 1103.02
ANESTHETIC
Administering 660.11
ANIMALS
Abandonment 618.04
Beekeeping 1139.04.2
Coloring or dyeing 618.08
Cruelty to 618.07

February 11, 2025
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Definitions 618.01
Disposition of 618.15
Freeway, on 404.05
Hunting 618.13
Immunization, rabies 618.12
Horses, stabling of 1139.04.9
Keeping of pets and 1139.04.6
Killing or injuring 618.05
Nuisance 618.09
Parks
control in 941.10
feeding, prohibited in 941.17
Poisoning 618.06
Poultry, display or sale of 618.08
Quarantining 618.15
Registration of dogs; tags 618.10
Roadways, on 404.04
Running at large 618.02; 618.03
Sale of poultry 618.08
Trapping 618.13
Unlicensed dog, hindering capture 618.11
Vicious and Dangerous dogs 618.02
Wild or exotic
Owning 618.14
Selling 618.14
ANIMAL CARE, GROOMING 1137.05.2
ANIMAL HOSPITAL & CLINICS (see also ANIMAL CARE, GROOMING)
Standards, Office 1137.04.1
ANTENNAS, Communication towers, etc.
Definition of 1159.02
APPEALS
From BZA and Plan Committee to Council Chrt. 7.3; 7.4
ARENAS
Civic Standards 1137.06.2
Defined 1159.02
ARSON 642.07
ARCHITECTURE Chpt. 1149

February 11, 2025
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ARTERIAL STREETS AND THOROUGHFARES (see also STREETS)

Defined in subdivision regulations
Defined in zoning code

ASPHALT CONCRETE

ASSAULT
Negligent

ASSEMBLAGES, on public ways

ASSESSMENTS
Street light liability

ASSURED CLEAR DISTANCE

ATHLETIC FIELDS
Scheduling use

ATTEMPT (to commit an offense)

AUDITORIUMS
Civic Standards
Defined

AUTOMOBILE SERVICE
AUTONOMOUS VEHICLES
BAR, LOUNGE, TAVERN, NIGHTCLUB
Commercial Standards
Defined

BASE (see also STREET IMPROVEMENTS)
Aggregate, No. 304
Aggregate, Bituminous
Stabilized, Lime-Fly Ash

BEEKEEPING

BICYCLE
Application of Traffic Code
Attaching to vehicle
Civic Commons, prohibited in
Defined
Equipment-lights, signals, brakes

February 11, 2025

1105.02
1159.02

(see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

636.02
636.03

412.05

Chpt. 947

434.03

941.13

606.23

1137.06.2
1159.02

(see ZONING CODE)
402.57

1137.05.7
1159.02

1113.12
1113.13
1113.14

1139.04.2

474.01
474.03
941.19
402.05
474.05



GENERAL INDEX

Freeway, on
Handle bars

Impounding by Police Department

Motorized bicycle defined
Parking

Passenger

Riding on right side

Safe riding regulations
Seat use

Sidewalks, riding upon

BLIND PERSON
Right of way

BLOCK

Defined in subdivision regulations

Defined in zoning code

BLOCK PARTIES

404.05
474.02
474.08
402.55
474.07
474.02
474.04
474.06
474.02
474.06

416.02

1105.03

1159.02

412.03

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS (see also particular boards

and commissions)
Removal of members
Terms of office

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Appeals to Council
Functions
Members
Removal of members
Terms of office

BONDSMEN
License required
application
fees
persons not eligible
revocation
term
Maximum fees
Penalty
Receipt for compensation
Solicitation of bond service
Solicitation of legal services

February 11, 2025

Chrt. 7.14
160.01

Chrt. 7.5
Chrt. 7.4
Chrt. 7.4
Chrt. 7.14
160.01

709.01
709.03
709.04
709.02
709.10
709.05
709.06
709.99
709.07
709.11
709.12



GENERAL INDEX

BOUNDARIES

Altering

Business district defined
District divisions

District One

District Two

District Three

District Four
Interpretation of

Map of corporate boundaries
Residence district defined
Urban district defined

BRAKES

Bicycles
Motor vehicles

BREATHALYZER TEST

BUFFERYARD

BUILDING CODE

Contractors
Demolition

Electric code

Fees

Inspections

Penalties

Permits

Relocation of buildings
Violations, remedies
Sump pump

Chpt. 1153
402.07
Chrt. 11.2, 105.01
105.02
105.03
105.04
105.05
1133.041
135.01
402.32
402.53

474.05
438.18

434.01

(see LANDSCAPING AND BUFFERYARDS)

1301.13
1301.08
1301.04
1301.03
1301.05
1301.99
1301.02;1301.05
1301.07
1301.09
1301.02

BUILDING INSPECTION SUPERINTENDENT

BUS

Disposal of junk vehicle
Impounding vehicle

Sale of unclaimed motor vehicle

Boarding

Defined

Fare, payment of

Obstruction of poles and wires
Passing

Railroad crossing, stopping

February 11, 2025

404.11
404.06-404.08
404.09

446.04
402.06, 446.01
446.05
446.03
432.03
432.32



GENERAL INDEX

Safety lighting required

School bus
defined
discharging children
lights required
penalty, violation
railroad crossing
stopping for

Smoking

Stations

Stopping

Trolley

BUSINESS DISTRICT
Defined

CABLE FRANCHISE
CABLE TELEVISION

CAMPING
Parks, prohibited in

CANNABIS, ADULT USE

CARE FACILITY
Definition of

CAT
CATTLE

CEMETERIES
CHARTER
Amendment to
Effective date of
Review Committee

CHECKS

Passing bad checks

Theft of, degree of offense
CHILD CARE CENTERS

CHILD STEALING

February 11, 2025

438.06
402.36
432.30
432.30
432.30
432.32
432.30
446.06
(see Public Transit Stations)
452.10
402.51
402.07
Chpt. 747

Chpt. 747

941.04
Chpt. 744

1137.02.2
1159.02

(see ANIMALS)
(see ANIMALS)
1137.06.3
Chrt. 10.5

Chrt. 11.1
Chrt. 10.8

642.12
642.03
(see DAY CARE CENTER)

636.07



GENERAL INDEX

CHURCHES

CITY CLERK
Defined in subdivision regulations

CITY MANAGER
Absence or disability of

Appointment

Contract Officer, duty as

Contracts, authority to enter without
resolution or ordinance

Disposition of property, power of

execution of contracts & utility purposes

Interference by Council

Parade authorization

Powers and duties

Qualifications

Removal from office

Resignation

Vehicle removal, street under
construction

CITY RIGHT OF WAY, ADMINISTRATION OF

(see WORSHIP, PLACES OF)

1105.04

Chrt. 5.7

Chrt. 5.1
133.01

152.01

133.03

133.01 & 133.04
Chrt. 5.4

412.05

Chrt. 5.3

Chrt. 5.2

Chrt. 5.6
Chrt.5.5

404.16

901

(see also RIGHTS OF WAY, CITY, ADMINISTRATION OF)

CIVIC COMMONS RULES
Bicycles, riding prohibited in
In-line skating, prohibited in
Prohibited hours
Skateboards, riding prohibited in

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
Classification of service
Classified service
Duties
Effective date
Members
Unclassified right of appeal
Unclassified service

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION RULES

COERCION
-10-

February 11, 2025

941.19
941.19
941.19
941.19
941.18

Chrt. 7.8
Chrt. 7.9
Chrt. 7.7
Chrt. 7.11
Chrt. 7.6
Chrt. 7.12
Chrt. 7.10

Chpt. 149

636.08
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COIN MACHINES

Slug use, in 642.14
Tampering, with 642.11
COLLECTOR STREETS
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
COMMERCIAL AND HEAVY VEHICLES

Bus (see BUS)
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
Distance between vehicles 432.09
Driver

fatigued or ill 442.02

hours of service 442.03
Explosives, transporting of 440.04
Lights (see also VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)

illumination of license plate 438.04

required 438.03

tail lights required 438.04

time requirement 438.02
Loading zone, stopping in 446.02, 452.09
Loads, dropping, leaking, or shifting 440.06
Load limits, maximum width, height,

and length 440.02
Occupying travel trailer in motion 440.08
Parking 452.11
Permit 440.01
Railroad crossing 432.33
Reflectors required 438.05
Route and load information 440.09
Safety lighting required 438.06, 438.26
Semitrailer defined 402.37
Slow moving 432.33

intensity of lights 438.15

lights required 438.10
Snow removal equipment; lights 438.26
Spikes, lugs, chains 440.07
State route, use of 440.01
Towing requirements 440.05
Tractor defined 402.08
Trailer defined 402.25, 402.49
Trolleys (see TROLLEY)
Truck defined 402.52
Weight limits 440.01
Wheel protectors 440.03

-11-
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COMMITTEE MEETINGS

not "public bodies" and so not subject to open

meeting requirements

COMMUNICATION TOWER

121.06(j) and intro. to Chpt. 121

1137.06.4; 1139.02.3

Definition 1159.02
COMMUNITY CENTER DISTRICT

Skateboards, prohibited in 941.18
COMMUNITY RELATIONS, BOARD OF

Composition 169.01

Membership 169.01

Powers and Duties 169.02

Removal or resignation 169.01

Terms of office 160.01, 169.01
COMPETITIVE VIDEO SERVICE AUTHORIZATIONS Chpt. 747
COMPLICITY 606.24
COMPOUNDING A CRIME 606.11
COMPUTERIZED SWEEPSTAKES DEVICES Chapt. 748
CONCERT HALLS

Civic Standards 1137.06.2

Defined 1159.02
CONCRETE (see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

CONDITIONAL USE
Amendments to Approvals
Approvals
Permit

CONSPIRACY

CONSTRUCTION
City not obligated to follow state statutes
regarding
Removal of vehicles during

CONSTRUCTION, RULE OF

-12-
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1153.11
1153.08
1153.08

606.22

152.05
404.16

Chrt. 10.9;
101.03, 101.05, 606.05



GENERAL INDEX

CONTAGIOUS DISEASE
Spreading, of

CONTAINERS
Parks, glass prohibited in

CONTRACTS

Authority to enter without resolution
or ordinance

Blanket purchase orders, when used

City Manager, power to enter into

Competitive Bargaining

Cooperative Purchasing programs

Disposal of surplus personal property and real
estate

Formal sealed bidding, procedure

Kettering Local Preference

Provisions

Unlawful interest in

CONTROL, FAILURE TO

CONVENIENCE STORE
Defined

CORPSE
Abuse of

COUNCIL
Annual audit
Authority to levy annual income tax
Authority to levy annual property tax
Committees--not public bodies and not
open meetings
Executive Sessions
Mayor
Meetings
Charter provisions
Committees
Robert's Rules of Order
Notice (of special)
Notice (of regular)
Open to public
Place

-13-

February 11, 2025

660.02

941.16

152.01
152.06
133.01
152.03
152.04

133.03
152.02
152.07
152.08
606.18

432.38

1159.02

636.09

Chrt. 3.9
Chrt. 10.3
Chrt. 12.1

121.06(c)
121.05 and 121.06(K)
Chrt. 3.6

Chrt. 3.8
121.06(c)
121.06(b)

121.03 and .04
121.04
121.05
121.01
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Special
Time
Members and terms
Powers
Qualifications
Removal and vacancies
Robert's Rules of Order
Rules
Salaries
Traffic control devices--authority of council
Vice Mayor
Voting
abstentions
roll call not required
telephone voting

COURT SECURITY

CREDIT CARDS

Misuse of
Theft of, degree of offense

CREDITORS, DEFRAUDING

CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF

CRIMINAL TRESPASS

CROSSWALK

Defined

Obstructing

Pedestrian use
Pedestrian right of way

CUL-DE-SAC

Defined in subdivision regulations
Defined in zoning code

CURB (see also STREET IMPROVEMENTS)

Construction of
Driving and parking on
Repairs

-14-
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121.03 and .04
121.02

Chrt. 3.2

Chrt. 3.1

Chrt. 3.3

Chrt. 3.4
121.06(b)
Chpt. 121
Chrt. 3.5, Chpt. 125
414.09

Chrt. 3.7

121.08
121.09
121.07
145.01
642.13
642.03
642.19
642.08
642.09
642.10
402.10
432.34

416.04
416.01

1105.07
1159.02

903.02
432.22
903.01



GENERAL INDEX

DAMAGING 642.08
DAY CARE CENTERS 1137.06.8

Defined 1159.02
DEFRAUDING CREDITORS 642.19
DEFRAUDING LIVERY OR HOSTELRY 642.15
DERELICTION OF DUTY 606.20
DESECRATION 642.21
DEVELOPMENT PATTERN DISTRICTS (see ZONING CODE)
DISCRIMINATION

Definition 628.01

Prohibited acts 628.02
DISORDERLY CONDUCT 648.04
DISPERSE

Failure to 648.02
DISTRICTS (see BOUNDARIES)

(also see ZONING CODE)

DISTURBANCES

Lawful meeting, of 648.06

Peace, of 648.05

forms of unreasonable noise 648.05

DOGS (see ANIMALS)

DOORS, Opening 452.07

DRAG RACING 434.07

DRIVE APPROACHES (see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)
DRIVER'S LICENSE

Allowing another to drive 436.05

All purpose vehicle operator 476.05

Display to official 436.06

Falsified, altered, or revoked 436.04

-15-
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Lending 436.04
Multiple, possession of 436.02
Nonresident of Ohio 436.011
Required for driving, motorcycle 436.01
Restriction 436.01
Snowmobile operator 476.05
Suspension or revocation 436.07
Temporary permit 436.03
DRIVEWAYS 1143.05
Aprons, construction of 903.02
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
Parking in front of 452.03
Right of way at 432.20
DRIVING

Accident

collision with unattended vehicle 436.11

damage to realty 436.13

property other than streets, on 436.12

stopping after 436.11, 436.12
Assured clear distance 434.03
Backing vehicle 432.12
Certificate of title required 436.08
Control of vehicle 432.38
Controlled access highways, entering

and exiting 432.37
Curbs, on 432.22
Divided roadways, on 432.29
Drag racing 434.07
Driver defined 402.11
Drunk or drugged 434.01
Emergency vehicle

following and parking near 432.25

stop signs, signals 432.18

yield to 432.19
Excessive noise 433.03
Fire hose, over 432.26
Following too closely 432.09
Hand or arm signals 432.14
Hazardous or no passing zones 432.07
Intoxicants, while under influence

concentration of alcohol 434.01

penalty 434.01

suspension of license 434.01

-16-
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Lanes
License required
License plates
illumination required
required
Lights (see also VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)
tail light required
time requirement
use requirement
Nuisance by improper use; squealing
tires; excessive horn blowing
Obstruction of view, while
Obstruction of crosswalk, intersection
and railroad crossing
One way streets
Passing
buses
left of centerline
left side
no passing zones
right side
Private driveway, yield from
Private property, cutting across
Railroad grade crossing
driving across
slow moving vehicles
stopping
Reckless operation
Registration required
Right of way
buses
funeral procession, to
intersections
left turns
on sidewalks
simultaneous approach
yield to pedestrian
yield to driver
Right side of roadway; exceptions
Rotary islands
Safety zone, through or within
School bus, stopping for
Sidewalk, on prohibited
Signals
Speed limits

-17-
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432.08
436.01

438.04
436.09

438.04
438.02
438.03

432.35
432.23

432.34
432.28

432.03
432.05, 432.06
432.01, 432.03
432.07
432.02, 432.04
432.20
432.36

432.31
432.33
432.32
434.02
436.09

446.07
432.21
432.15
432.16
416.09
432.15
416.01
416.03
432.01
432.28
432.27
432.30
432.22
432.13,432.14



GENERAL INDEX

bridges 434.05
emergency vehicles 434.06
maximum 434.03
minimum 434.04
Starting vehicle 432.12
Stop sign
emergency vehicles 432.18
obedience to 432.17
Street closed for repair, on 432.24
Street lawns, on 432.22
Suspension, revocation of license, under 436.07
Temporary permit, without licensed
driver 436.01
Turning
intersections 432.10
signal required 432.13
u turns prohibited 432.11
Turn signal use 432.13
Unobstructed view 432.23
Unsafe vehicle 438.01
Vehicular homicide 434.08
Weaving 432.38
Yield sign, obedience to 432.17
DRUNK DRIVING (DUI) 434.01
DWELLING
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
Family dwelling code
appeal R-107
chimneys and fireplaces Chpt.9
construction Chpt.3
definitions R-118
entry R-105
heating and cooling Chpt.11
inspection R-112
permit R-110
plans R-111
plumbing Chpt.20
residential board of appeals R-107
smoke detectors R-215
violations and penalties R-106
EARTHWORK (see STREET IMPROVEMENTS)

-18-
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EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
Defined
Signage for

ELECTIONS
Ballots
Date
Petition
nomination for Council
procedure
Winners

ELECTRICITY

EMERGENCIES

1137.06.9
1159.02
1151.05.1

Chrt. 8.2
Chrt. 8.1
Chrt. 8.3
Chrt. 8.4
Chrt. 85

(see UTILITIES)

Misconduct at 648.07
Party telephone lines yielded 636.10
Removal of vehicles during 452.12
Traffic direction in 404.01
EMERGENCY VEHICLE (see also PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE)
Defined 402.12
Following distance, of motor vehicle 432.25
Parking distance, motor vehicle 432.25
Right of way yielded by pedestrian 416.08
Speed limits exceptions 434.06
Stop signs 432.18
Yield, to 432.19
EMPLOYEES (see also PUBLIC SERVANTS AND OFFICIALS)
Defined 155.01
Strikes by
employees 155.02
employee organizations 155.06
Suspension of striking employee
procedure 155.03
reinstatement conditions 155.05
ENDANGERING
Children 630.01
Property 642.08
ENGINEER
Defined in subdivision regulations 1105.08

February 11, 2025
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ESCORT (also see SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESS)

Definition 1159.02
ESCORT AGENCY (also see SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESS)
Definition 1159.02
EXCAVATIONS
Abandonment 660.12
Barricades and warning lights 660.12
Streets and sidewalks
emergencies 901.120
permit required 901.117.1
application 901.117.2
revocation or termination 901.120.5
surety requirements 901.121

EXECUTIVE SESSIONS
EXPLOSIVES

Defined

Flammable liquid

defined

Minors, sale to

Railroad crossing, stopping at

Transporting
EXPRESSWAY
FAILURE TO CONTROL
FAILURE TO DISPERSE
FAILURE TO REPORT CRIME
FALSE ALARMS
FALSIFICATION

FAMILY
Abuse of

FENCES
Non-Residential Standards
Residential Standards

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

February 11, 2025

121.05, 121.06(K) and intro. to Chpt. 121

402.13

402.15

672.03

432.32

440.04

(see STREET)
432.38

648.02

606.12

648.09, 1513.06

606.10

636.13
660.16; 1147.08

1139.02.5
1139.03.8
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Director Chrt. 6.6
Established Chrt. 6.1
Functions Chrt. 6.5
Investment of excess funds 139.01
Small claim settlements against City 137.01(d)
Standard used for appropriation
ordinances 139.02
FIREARM
Discharging 672.01
FIRE CODE
RESIDENTIAL BOARD OF APPEALS
Appeal procedure 1503.08
Composition 1503.03
Creation 1503.01
Disqualifications 1503.05
Meetings 1503.06
Powers and duties 1503.02
Qualifications 1503.03
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Construction of new building, review by 1501.07
Emergency and safety vehicles;
liability 147.01
Failure to aid fireman 606.13
Fire lanes, motor vehicle in 1501.06
Inspections of hazards, duty 1507.03
Obstruction of duties 606.14
FIRE PREVENTION CODE Chpt. 1501
Board of Appeals Chpt. 1503
Bureau of Fire Prevention
director 1505.03-1505.04
duties 1505.05
permits 1511.02
powers 1505.06
Emergency Alarm Systems Chpt. 1513
general provisions 1513.07
Inspections
duty of Fire Department 1507.03
order to correct hazard 1507.05
power to 1507.04
purpose, of 1507.02
right of entry 1507.01

-21-
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Investigation of fires
fees of investigation
records
reports

Liability of city

Permits for hazardous materials
applications, for
duration of permit
fees
inspection before permit issued
prohibited activities
purpose
revocation

1509.01
1509.05
1509.03
1509.04
1515.01

1511.02
1511.06
1511.09
1511.05
1511.03
1511.01
1511.08

FIRES (see also FIRE DEPARTMENT or FIRE PREVENTION CODE)

Parks, prohibited in

FIREWORKS
Display permits
Sale of

FLEEING
FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
Abrogation and greater Restrictions
Compliance
Definitions
Floodway
Ordinance Administrator
Penalty
Purpose
Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction

general

specific
Special flood hazards
Storm Water Runoff Code
Variance procedure
Zoning Certificate

FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION, Provisions for
Floodway
General Standards
Specific Standards

-22-
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941.03

672.05
672.04

404.01

(see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

1104.05
1104.04
1104.02
1104.12
1104.07
1104.99
1104.01

1104.10
1104.11
1104.03
Chpt. 1701
1104.09
1104.06

1104.12
1104.10
1104.11
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FOLIAGE

FOOD

Injuring vines, bushes, trees, crops

Removal of weeds by owner

Removal of trees, weeds, grass by city
assessment of costs by city

Trimming trees, shrubbery

Harmful substance or objects in

FOUNTAINS

FRANCHISE FEE(S)

FUNERAL HOMES

FUNERAL PROCESSION, right of way

GAMES OF CHANCE

Parks, prohibited in

GARAGE

Defined in zoning code

GARAGE SALES

GARBAGE

GAS

Authorized Collection Agent
Collection Agent

Collection requirements
Definitions

Disposal

Disposal of Residential Garbage
Food vending establishments
Littering and deposit of

Parks, deposit in

License and fees

Pre-collection practices

Rates for collection

Refuse Hauler

Residential Garbage and Refuse
Transportation

February 11, 2025

642.06
668.02
668.03
668.04
668.01

636.12

(see PONDS, FOUNTAINS, WATER FEATURES)

Chpt. 747
1137.06.11

432.21

941.14

1159.02

(see HOME AND GARAGE SALES)

943.09
943.01
943.03
943.01
943.03
943.09
943.06
660.17
941.02
943.05
943.02
943.04
943.01
943.09
943.03

(see UTILITIES)
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GENERAL INDEX

GOLFING
Parks, prohibited in

GRADES

Official levels for streets and public
improvements in City

GRASS

GUN

HALLS, CONCERT AND BANQUET

Civic Standards
Defined

HANDICAPPED PARKING

HAZARDOUS ZONES
No passing zones

HIGHWAY
HITCHHIKING
HOME AND GARAGE SALES

HOME SOLICITATION SALES
Cancellation by buyer
effect of
provisions
seller's return after
Chapter application
Definitions
Solicitation statement

HOMICIDE
Negligent
Vehicular

HORNS

HORSES AND HORSEDRAWN VEHICLES

HOSPITALS

February 11, 2025

941.12

103.01

(see FOLIAGE)
(see WEAPON)
1137.06.2
1159.02

452.04

432.07
(see STREET)
416.06

1139.04.4

725.06
725.03
725.05
725.02
642.10, 725.01
725.04

636.01
434.08
432.35, 438.19

404.04



GENERAL INDEX

Animal

Civic Standards

Defined

Development Pattern District

HOSTELRY, DEFRAUDING

HOTELS
Defined
Permitted Principal Uses

HUNTING
Parks, prohibited in

IMPORTUNING

IMPOUNDING
Bicycles
Motor vehicle
notice given
private property, on
public property, on
removal

IMPROVEMENTS (see also STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

Emergencies
Permit required

application

revocation or termination
Surety requirements

INCOME TAX

Limitation on rate

Municipal income tax
INCUMBENT CABLE PROVIDER
INDECENCY
INDUCING PANIC

INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT PATTERN DISTRICT
Light Pattern District
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1137.04.1
1137.06.14
1159.02
1141.14

642.15
1137.03.2
1159.02
1135.02.3
941.17

(see SEX OFFENSES)

474.08

404.08
404.06
404.07
404.18

901.120
901.117.1
901.117.2
901.120.5

901.121

Chrt. 10.3

Chpt. 191 (pre 2016)

Chpt. 192 (beginning 2016)
Chpt. 747

(see SEX OFFENSES)
648.08

1141.13
1141.12



GENERAL INDEX

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM

IN-LINE SKATING
Civic Commons, prohibited in

INSTALLMENT AGREEMENT

INTERSECTION
Defined
Obstructing
Stop intersection defined
Turns

INTERNET SWEEPSTAKES CAFES AND
COMPUTERIZED SWEEPSTAKE DEVICES

INSPECTION
Air supported structures or tents
Fire hazards, for

INTOXICANTS
Driving under influence
Pedestrians under influence

JAYWALKING

JUDGE
Dereliction of duty
Obstructing official business
Soliciting or receiving improper
compensation

JUNK VEHICLE
Abandonment prohibited
Defined
Disposal
Storage

KENNELS
Commercial Standards
Defined
Permitted Principal Uses

KEY
Ignition, removal from unattended car

-26-
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Chrt. 9.1-9.2

941.19
(see STREET IMPROVEMENTS)
402.18
432.34

402.41
432.10

Chapt. 748

1501.11
1507.03-1507.04

434.01
416.10
416.03, 416.05
606.20
606.14
606.19
404.12
404.10

404.11
404.13

1137.05.13
1159.02
1135.02.3

444,01



GENERAL INDEX

Master, illegal sale or possession
Unattended motor vehicle

LANDSCAPING AND BUFFERYARDS

LAW DEPARTMENT
Director
Functions
Established
Small claim settlements against City

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

LIBRARIES
Defined
Permitted Principal Uses

LICENSE AND LICENSE PLATES

Driving
[llumination of license plate
Plates

obstruction

required

use of illegal plates
Registration

LICENSING
Sexually Oriented Business

LIGHTS
LITTERING
LIVERY, DEFRAUDING

LOADING ZONES

444.02
452.06

Chpt. 1147

Chrt. 6.3-6.4

Chrt. 6.4

Chrt. 6.1

137.01

(see POLICE OFFICER)
1136.06.16

1159.02
1135.02.3

(see DRIVER'S LICENSE)
438.04

436.09

436.09

436.10

436.09

Chpt. 745

(see VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)
660.17

642.15

446.02, 452.09

LOADS, VEHICLE (see also COMMERCIAL AND HEAVY VEHICLE)

Driver's view

Dropping, leaving, or shifting
Limited on left side

Loading zones

Red light or flag

Route and load information
Tracking mud
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432.23
440.06
438.23
446.02, 452.09
438.08
440.09
440.06



GENERAL INDEX

Weight limits 440.01
LOITERING 648.10
LOT

Defined in subdivision regulations 1105.09

Defined in zoning code 1159.02
LOUNGE (see BAR, LOUNGE, TAVERN, NIGHTCLUB)
MARGINAL ACCESS STREETS

Defined in subdivision regulations 1105.10
MARIJUANA, MEDICAL Chpt. 743
MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENTS AND SERVICES

Definitions 711.01

License 711.04

Operating Requirements 711.11
MAYOR

Charter provisions Chrt. 3.6

Dereliction of duty 606.20

Duties of, at Council meeting 121.05(b)

Emergency powers 606.27

Obstructing official business 606.14

Soliciting or receiving improper

compensation 606.19

MEDIAN STRIPS

Individual assistance in development 1119.03
Phases of landscape design treatment 1119.02
Preparation of plans 1119.01
MEDICAL MARIJUANA Chpt. 743
MENACING 636.05
Aggravated 636.04
MIAMI VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL Chpt. 747
MINORS
Abusing 630.03
Child stealing 636.07
Contributing to delinquency of 630.03
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GENERAL INDEX

Corruption of

Deception to obtain matter harmful to
Dissemination of matter harmful to
Endangering

Importuning

Interference with custody

Sexual imposition

MISCHIEF

MISSILE, THROWING OR PROJECTING
MODEL HOMES

MORTUARIES

MOTELS
Adult, defined
Defined
Permitted Principal Uses

MOTORCYCLE
Brakes
Defined
Handlebars
Headlights
Helmets and glasses required
License required
Lights required
Riding abreast
Seat use
Unauthorized use

MOTOR VEHICLE
Accident
Alcoholic beverages, consumption of
Attaching bicycle to
Block parties, driving on street

prohibited

Brakes
Certificate of title required
Collision with unattended
Concealed identity
Defined

February 11, 2025
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666.02
666.13
666.11
630.01
666.04
630.02
666.03

642.09
672.02
(see SUBDIVISION PROCEDURE)

1137.06.11

1159.02
1159.02
1135.02.3

438.18
402.20
474.02
438.03
474.02
436.01
438.03
474.04
474.02
642.04

(see ACCIDENT)
612.01
474.03

412.03
438.18
436.08
436.11
444.03
402.21



GENERAL INDEX

Driving (see DRIVING)
Driving on right side of road;

exceptions 432.01
Emergency vehicle (see EMERGENCY

VEHICLE or PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE)

Equipment (see VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)
Exceptions to Traffic Code 404.03
Fire lane, stopping in 1501.06
Government 404.17
Impounding

notice given 404.08

private property, on 404.06

public property, on 404.07

removal 404.18
License required 436.01
License plates

required 436.09

use of illegal 436.10
Light motor vehicle

defined 433.01

noise limitation 433.02,433.03
Lights (see also VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)

license plate light required 438.04

tail light required 438.04

time requirement 438.02

use requirement 438.03
Nuisances 432.35
Private property regulations 404.14
Public park regulations 404.15, 941.08
Public safety vehicle (see PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE)
Reckless operation 434.02
Reflectors required 438.05
Registration required 436.09
Repairing on roadway 452.08
Riding outside of vehicle 416.06
Sale of unclaimed 404.09
Selling on roadway 452.08
Speed 434.03
Starting and backing 432.12
Stop sign, obedience to 414.02, 432.17
Storage facilities 1137.07.10
Theft of, degree of offense 642.03
Unsafe vehicle 438.01
Unattended 452.06
Unauthorized use 642.04
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GENERAL INDEX

Unclaimed, sale of 404.09

Vehicle defined 402.54

Zone of quiet, horn prohibited 412.02
MOVIE THEATRES

Civic Standards 1137.06.2

Defined 1159.02
MUFFLERS 438.20
MUNICIPAL CLERK

Air Pollution Regulations 608.02

Appointment and duties Chrt. 6.11

Map of corporate boundaries 135.01
MUNICIPALITY

Effective period of ordinances Chrt. 10.1

Names and boundaries Chrt. 1.1

Powers Chrt. 2.1, 10.6

Precedence of ordinances/resolutions Chrt. 10.7

Succession of powers Chrt. 104

Vested rights Chrt. 10.2
MUSEUMS

Defined 1159.02

Permitted Principal Uses 1135.02.3

Standards for Specific Uses 1137.06.16
MVCC (see MIAMI VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL)
NEGLIGENT ASSAULT 636.03
NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE 636.01
NEIGHBORHOOD OR MINOR STREETS

Defined in subdivision regulations 1105.11
NIGHTCLUB (see BAR, LOUNGE, TAVERN, NIGHTCLUB)
NOISE (see also ZONING CODE, Site & Environmental Standards)

Light Motor Vehicle Chpt. 433

Unreasonable forms; disturbing peace 648.04
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GENERAL INDEX

NONCONFORMITIES
Definition
General provisions relating to
Lots of record
Signs
Sites
Structures
Uses

NUDE, SEMI-NUDE, or STATE OF NUDITY
Definition

NUISANCES
Animals
Noxious odors
Traffic

NUMBER
Defined in subdivision regulations
Street

NURSING HOME

OBSCENITY
Abatement of nuisance
Declaratory judgment
Dissemination of matter harmful to
juveniles
Pandering of
Presumptions; notice

OBSTRUCTION

Drainage

Justice

Official business

Sidewalk

Street
objectionable matter
railroad, by

Trolley wires

OFFENSES
Classification of
Construction, rule of

-32-
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1159.02
1155.02
1155.06
1155.07
1155.04
1155.04
1155.03

Chpt. 745 and
1159.02

618.08
660.03
432.35

1105.12
905.01-905.03

(see CARE FACILITY)

666.16
666.15

666.11
666.12
666.14

660.15
606.15
606.14
660.13

660.14
654.01
446.03

606.03
101.03;101.05; 606.05



GENERAL INDEX

Culpable mental states

Definitions

Defined

Limitation on criminal prosecution

Requirements for criminal liability
organization

606.02
606.01
606.04
606.06

606.08, 606.09

person 606.07

O-OFFICE DISTRICT 1133.01

Permitted Principal Uses 1135.02.3

Standards 1137.04
OFFICIAL PLAN

Defined in subdivision regulations 1105.13

OPEN CHANNELS (see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

OPERATOR'S LICENSE

(see DRIVER'S LICENSE)

ORDINANCE ADMINISTRATOR (see ZONING ADMINISTRATOR)

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
Conflicting provisions
Correction of errors or defects, effect
Defined
Effect
Effective date
Emergency measures
Final adoption
Majority vote required
Precedence, when in conflict
Procedure of passage
Repeal of, procedure
Revision of, procedure
Revivor, effect of amendment or repeal
Rule of suspension
Second reading
Separability

PARADES
Permit required

PARKING
and Loading
Angle
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101.06
101.08
Chrt. 4.1
Chrt. 10.1
Chrt. 4.8
Chrt. 4.7
Chrt. 4.5
Chrt. 4.2
Chrt. 10.7
Chrt. 4.3;121.05(h),(i);123.02
123.01
123.01
101.04
Chrt. 4.6
Chrt. 4.4
101.07

412.05

Chpt. 1145
452.05



GENERAL INDEX

Bus stops and taxicab stands
Commercial vehicles
Crosswalks
Curbs, on
Defined
Driveway, public or private, in front
Emergency vehicle, distance from
Handicapped
Illegal, police may remove vehicle
Intersection
Junk vehicles
Leaving vehicles
Off street
Permitted Accessory Uses
On Street
Parallel
Penalty
Prohibited places
Sidewalk, on
Street lawns, on
Streets or highways
Waiver

PARKS

Alcoholic beverages

Animals, feeding prohibited

Bicycles, prohibited in Civic Commons

Camping

Civic Commons
bicycles, riding prohibited in
in-line skating, prohibited in
prohibited hours
skateboards, prohibited in

Control of pets

Fires

Games of chance, prohibited in

Garbage or refuse, deposit of

Glass containers, prohibited in

Golfing, prohibited in

Hours

Hunting, prohibited in

In-line skating, prohibited in Civic Commons

Motor vehicle regulations

Noxious substance, deposit of

Penalties, violations for
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452.10

452.11

452.03

432.22, 452.03
402.22

452.03

432.25

452.04

404.16, 452.02
452.03

404.10

404.12
1145.05
1139.04
1145.04
452.04

408.03

452.03
432.22,452.03
432.22

452.01, 452.12
408.03

612.05, 941.11
941.17
941.19
941.04

941.19
941.19
941.19
941.18
941.10
941.03
941.14
941.02
941.16
941.12
941.07
941.17
941.19
404.15, 941.08
941.02
941.99



GENERAL INDEX

Pets, control of 941.10
Removal and destruction of property 941.01
Sales to public, in 941.06
Signs, unauthorized, prohibited in 941.15
Skateboards, prohibited in Community Center District 941.18
Standards for Specific Use 1137.06.10
Swimming, prohibited in 941.09
Water area regulations 941.09
Weapons 941.05
PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD
Functions Chrt. 7.13
Members Chrt. 7.13
Removal of members Chrt. 7.14
Terms of office 160.01
PASSING (see also DRIVING) 432.03 et seq.
PEACE DISTURBANCES
Disorderly conduct 648.04
Disturbing lawful meeting 648.06
Disturbing peace 648.05
Failure to disperse 648.02
False alarms, making 648.09
Inducing a panic 648.08
Loitering 648.10
Misconduct at emergencies 648.07
Picketing 648.11
Riot 648.01
PEDDLERS
Home sales 642.10, 725
Ice cream
noise producing devices
moving vehicles 729.01
nonmoving vehicles 729.02
sale to person in street 729.03
PEDESTRIAN
Boarding buses 446.04
Bridges, on 416.07
Control signal 414.05
Crosswalk, moving in 416.04
Defined 402.33
Freeway, on 404.05
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Funeral procession, yield to 432.21
Hitchhiking 416.06
Intoxicated 416.10
Jaywalking 416.03, 416.05
Public safety vehicle, yield to 416.08
Railroads grade crossings 416.07
Riding on outside of vehicle 416.06
Right of way

blind person 416.02

crosswalk, in 416.01

sidewalk, on 416.09

yielded by driver 416.01

yielded by pedestrian 416.03
Sidewalk 416.05
Soliciting ride, employment,

contributions while on highway 416.06
Stepping into streets 416.01, 416.03, 416.04
Traffic control signals 414.05
Walking on sidewalks and streets 416.05

PEG (see PUBLIC, EDUCATIONAL AND GOVERNMENT ACCESS CHANNELS)

PENALTY
Competitive Video Service Authorizations 747.99
Definitions 698.01
Driving under influence of intoxicants 434.01
General, no specific penalty provided 101.99
General, Traffic code 408.02
Misdemeanor
Fines 408.01, 698.02
Terms of Imprisonment 408.01, 698.02
Organizations, imposed upon 698.04
Parks 941.99
Reckless operation of motor vehicle 434.02
Sentence for misdemeanor 698.03
Sentences
modification of 698.06
multiple 698.05
Sexually Oriented Businesses 745.305
PERFORMANCE THEATRES
Civic Standards 1137.06.2
Defined 1159.02
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GENERAL INDEX

PERMIT
Air supported structures or tents
Alarm systems
Building code
Commercial and heavy vehicle
Conditional Use
Fire alarm or detection system
Garbage collection
Hazardous materials
Right of Way
Signs
Street improvements
Swimming Pools
Zoning

PETS
PICKETING

PLANNING COMMISSION
Appeals to Council
Members
Powers and duties

platting authority
Removal of members
Rezoning, public hearing
Terms of office

PLANNING DIRECTOR

PLUMBERS
Application Conditions
Applications
Board of Plumbers Registry
Definition
Penalty
Registration Required; Fees; Non-Transferability
Registration Required; Fee
Registration Revocation
Violations

POLICE OFFICER
Civil rights, interference with
Defined
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1501.11

705.10

1301.05

440.01
1153.08.13
1501.09, 1513.04
943.05

1511.01
901.117,901.119, 901.120
1151.02

1113.02
1139.03.10
1153.03

(see ANIMALS)

648.11

Chrt. 7.3
Chrt. 7.1
Chrt. 7.2
1107.02
Chrt. 7.14
Chrt. 7.2
160.01

1105.14

1311.05
1311.03
1311.02
1311.01
1311.99
1311.04
1311.06
1311.07
1311.11

606.21
402.26



GENERAL INDEX

Dereliction of duty

Disposition of property

Failure to aid

False information, giving to

False representation

Fleeing from

Interference with civil rights

Misconduct at emergency

Obedience

Obstruction of

Personating

Resisting an official

Riot, use of force to suppress

Soliciting or receiving improper
compensation

Taunting, provoking police dogs

POLLUTION
Noxious odors
Watercourse

PONDS, FOUNTAINS, WATER FEATURES

PRELIMINARY MAP
Approval of
Conditional approval of
Distribution
Filing
Preparation

PRIME COAT (see STREET IMPROVEMENTS)

PRIVATE PROPERTY
Advertising on
Driving upon
Impounding from
Stolen, receiving
Unauthorized use of
Unclaimed in possession of police
department, disposition
Vehicular travel, use for

-38-

February 11, 2025

606.20
606.26
606.13
606.10
642.18
404.01
606.21
648.07
404.01
606.14
642.18
404.02, 606.17
648.03

606.19
606.16

660.03
660.03

1139.03.11

1109.06
1109.08
1109.05
1109.04
1109.03

642.23
432.36
404.06
642.20
642.05

606.26
404.14



GENERAL INDEX

PROPERTY
disposal of surplus city property, real and personal 133.03

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

Appeals
Approval
Boarding of Buildings
Dangerous structures
demolition
notice
Definitions
Demolition
Entry
Fire Safety Requirements
Historic Buildings
Inspection
Limitations
Light
Occupancy
Ventilation
Mechanical and Electrical Requirements
Motor Vehicles
Notice of violation
Service
Notices and Orders
Nuisance Abatement
Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements
Property Maintenance Board
Repair
Re-Inspection Fee
Requirements
Exterior Property Areas
Exterior Structure
Fire Safety
General
Interior Structure
Mechanical and Electrical
Pest Elimination
Plumbing Facilities and Fixtures
Rubbish and Garbage
Swimming Pools, Spas, and Hot Tubs
Reuse of Materials and Equipment
Right of Entry
Testing
Unsafe Structures/Equipment
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1322.11, 1328.03.6
1322.05

1322.08, 1328.09
1322.08

1322.10

1322.07

1321, 1328.11.1
1322.10, 1328.07
1322.04.3

1327

1322.02.6
1322.04.2

1324

1324.02

1324.04

1324.03

1326

1323.02.9, 1328.11
1322.06, 1323.02, 1328.11.3
1322.07.3
1322.07, 1328.03
1328

1325

1322.11

1322.09

1322.06.7

1323.02
1323.04
1327
1323.01
1323.05
1326
1323.07
1325
1323.06
1323.03
1322.05.3
1322.04.3
1322.05.2
1322.08



GENERAL INDEX

Vacate, orders to

1322.08, 1322.09, 1328.03

Vacant Buildings 1322.08

Violations 1322.06
PROPERTY, PRIVATE (see PRIVATE PROPERTY)
PROPERTY, REAL

Damage by vehicle 436.13

Disposal of surplus city land 133.03

Removal of improvements 642.22
PROPERTY TAX

Amount of annual levy Chrt. 12.2

Authority to levy, limitations Chrt. 12.1

Effective date Chrt. 12.5

Increase of tax by Council Chrt. 12.3

Precedence Chrt. 12.4
PROSTITUTION (see SEX OFFENSES)
PUBLIC, EDUCATIONAL AND GOVERNMENT ACCESS CHANNELS Chpt. 747
PUBLIC PROPERTY

Excavations and Improvements (see also RIGHTS OF

WAY, ADMINISTRATION OF)

emergencies 901.120.4

permit required
application
revocation or termination
surety requirements
Impounding from
Parks
deposit of garbage or refuse, prohibited in
removal or destruction of
vehicular travel
Solicitation of business

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT
Composition, departments
Director
Established
Functions

PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE (see also EMERGENCY VEHICLE)
Defined
Following distance, within
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901.117.1,901.119.1
901.117.2,901.119.2
901.120.5

901.121

404.07

941.02
941.01
404.15
737.01

143.01

Chrt. 6.9-6.10
Chrt. 6.1
Chrt. 6.10

402.28
432.25



GENERAL INDEX

Parking distance, within 432.25
Pedestrians, yield right of way 416.08
Speed limit exceptions 434.06
Stop signs 432.18
Yield, to 432.19
PUBLIC SERVANT OR OFFICIAL
Definition 606.01
Dereliction of duty 606.20
Interfering with civil rights 606.21
Soliciting or receiving improper
compensation 606.19
Unlawful interest in public contract 606.18
PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT
Composition, departments 141.01
Director Chrt. 6.7-6.8
Established Chrt. 6.1
Functions Chrt. 6.8
PUBLIC TRANSIT STATION
Defined 1159.02
PUBLIC TREE PRESERVATION
Definitions 949.02
Duties of the Director 949.04
Public Tree Planting and Care Standards 949.05
Public Trees 949.06
Purpose 949.01
Tree Committee 949.03
Violations and Penalty 949.07
PURCHASES
Authority to make, City Manager 152.01
Blanket orders 152.06
Competitive bargaining 152.03
Construction Contracts 152.05
Contract Provisions 152.08
Cooperative programs 152.04
Formal sealed bidding, procedure 152.02
Kettering Local Preference 152.07
QUIET ZONES 412.02
RAILROAD
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Climbing upon cars 654.02
Commercial and heavy vehicles 432.33
Defined 402.29
Driving across 432.31
Obstruction of crossing 432.34
Obstruction of street 654.01
Pedestrian 416.07
Sign or signal defined 402.30
Stopping at 432.33
Train defined 402.31
RATS 660.19
REAL ESTATE
Damage by vehicle 436.13
Purchase or sale, disposal of surplus 133.03
Removal of improvements 642.22
RECALL, remove elected officer from office Chrt. 9.3
RECORDS, TAMPERING 642.16
RECREATION CENTERS 1137.06.5
Community, defined 1159.02
REFERENDUM (see INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM)
REFRIGERATORS 660.05
REFUSE COLLECTION (see GARBAGE)
REFUSE HAULER (see GARBAGE)
REPORTS
Accident 436.11, 436.12

of crime--failure to file
Snowmobile accidents

RESIDENTIAL BOARD OF APPEALS, FIRE CODE

RESTAURANT
Defined in zoning code
Parking ratios
Standards for Specific Uses
Types defined
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606.12
476.06

(see FIRE CODE)

1159.02
1145.03.2
1137.05.15
1159.02



GENERAL INDEX

RESTRAINT, UNLAWFUL

REVIVOR

Effect of amendment or repeal

RIGHT OF WAY

Blind person
Buses

City right of way, use of (see also RIGHTS OF WAY, CITY,

ADMINISTRATION OF)

liability of permittee

penalty

permit

privilege to use

revocation

unlawful use of
Defined
Defined in zoning code
Funeral Procession
Pedestrian

crosswalk, on

sidewalk, on

street, on

yield to public safety vehicle
Private driveway, yield from
Public safety vehicle, yield by driver
Simultaneous approach by vehicles
Street lawns, driving or parking on
Turning left, yield
Yield

duty of driver

duty of pedestrian

RIGHTS OF WAY, CITY, ADMINISTRATION OF

Approvals, Permits and Agreements
Bonds
Certificate of Registration
Applications
Assignment of
Compensation for
Issuance, Nature of
Renewal of
Term
Termination of
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636.06

101.04

416.02
446.07

909.05

909.99

909.02

909.01

909.04

909.06
402.33,901.101.3
1159.02

432.21

416.01
416.09
416.05
416.08
432.20
432.19
432.05
432.22
432.16

416.01, 416.02
416.03

901
901.105
901.121

901.106
901.116
901.108
901.104
901.116
901.110
901.113



GENERAL INDEX

RIGID PAVEMENT

RIOT

Transference of
Construction of Facilities
Construction Permits
Declaration of Findings and Purpose,

Scope, Definitions
Definitions
Discontinuance of Operations, Abandoned

and Unused Facilities
Facilities

abandonment of

construction of

location of

minor maintenance of

minor maintenance permits

relocation of

unused
Indemnification and Liability
General Provisions
Liquidated Damages
Minor Maintenance Permits
Oversight and Regulation
Penalty for non-compliance in usage
Permits

Construction

Enforcement of

Minor Maintenance
Reporting Requirements

Small Cell Facilities and Wireless Support Structures

Unauthorized Use of

Justifiable use of force by police
officer to suppress

ROBERT'S RULES OF ORDER

Applicable to Council and every other board, commission

and decision-making body of the city

RULE OF CONSTRUCTION
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901.116
901.118
901.117

901.101
901.101

901.103

901.103
901.118
901.118
901.119
901.119
901.118
901.103
901.122
901.123
901.112
901.119
901.109
901.113

901.117
901.120
901.119
901.107
901.111
901.115

(see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

648.01

648.03

121.06 (b) and
intro to Chpt. 121

Chrt. 10.9, 101.03,
101.05
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SAFETY ZONE
Defined
Driving, through or within

SALES
Parks, in
Unclaimed vehicle
Vehicle on roadway

SATELLITE DISH
Permitted locations
Screening of

SCHOOLS
Commercial, defined

SCHOOL BUS

SCOOTERS

Community Center District, prohibited in
Governor’s Place, prohibited in

SEMI-NUDE or SEMI-NUDITY
Definition

SEWERS (see also UTILITIES)
Sanitary
Storm

connection to sanitary sewers

SEX OFFENSES
Corruption of minor

Deception to obtain matter harmful

to juveniles
Definitions

Dissemination of matter harmful to

juveniles
Importuning
Imposition
Indecency, public

February 11, 2025
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402.35
432.27

941.06
404.09
452.08

1139.03.14
1147.10

(see EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION)
1159.02

(see BUS)

941.18
941.18

Chpt. 745 and 1159.02

1113.24
1113.25
925.01

666.02

666.13
666.01

666.11
666.04
666.03
666.06



GENERAL INDEX

Obscenity, pandering of
declaratory judgment
disseminating matter harmful to

juveniles
presumptions
Procuring
Prostitution
Rules of Evidence
Solicitation
Voyeurism

SEXUAL ENCOUNTER ESTABLISHMENT
Definition

SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESS
Advertising Regulations
Classifications
Commercial Standards
Definition
Enforcement
Licensing:

Business License Requirements

Employee License Requirements

Expiration
Revocation
Suspension
Transfer

Nudity Prohibited

Permitted Hours of Operation

Permitted Location

Regulation of
Additional Regulations for Adult Motels
Additional Regulations for Escort Agencies

SHARED MOBILITY DEVICES
SHOPLIFTING
Detention by shopkeeper

SHORTCUTTING
SHRUBBERY
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666.12
666.15

666.11
666.14
666.07
666.09
666.10
666.08
666.05

Chpt. 745 and 1159.02

745.115

745.107

1137.05.16

Chpt. 745and 1159.02
745.305

745.201, 745.203 and
745.205

745.201, 745.203 and
745.205

745.209

745.213; 745.215
745.211; 745.215
745.217

745.123
745.109
1137.05.16
Chpt. 745
745.121
745.119

Chpt. 478
606.25

432.36
(see FOLIAGE)
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SIDEWALK
Clean, duty to keep 660.04
Construction of 903.02
Defined 402.38
Driving or parking upon 432.22
Excavations and Improvements (see EXCAVATIONS)
Obstruction 660.13
Pedestrian use 416.05
Repair, duty to keep in 660.04; 903.01
Right of way 416.09
Solicitation of business on 737.01
Unavailable for pedestrian use 416.05
SIGNALS (see TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES)
SIGNS (see also TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES)
Parks, unauthorized, prohibited in 941.15
Street names 1113.30
Fire protection 1501.08
Zoning regulations Chpt. 1151
SIREN
Bicycle 474.06
Vehicle 438.19
SITE & ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS (see ZONING CODE)
SKATEBOARDS
Civic Commons, prohibited in 941.19
Community Center District, prohibited in 412.06, 941.18
Governor’s Place, prohibited in 941.18
SKATING
Civic Commons, prohibited in 941.19
Community Center District, prohibited in 941.18
Governor’s Place, prohibited in 941.18
SLUGS 642.14
SNOW REMOVAL 660.04
SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT 438.26
SNOWMOBILE
Accident reports 476.06
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Definitions
Equipment required
Helmet and glasses
Local control
Operation
permitted
prohibited
Operator's license
Traffic Code application

SOLAR ENERGY CONVERSION

SOLICITATION
Business of public property
Sex, for

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARDS
Avreas of
Basis for establishing

SPECIFIED ANATOMICAL AREAS
Definition

SPECIFIED SEXUAL ACTIVITIES
Definition

SPEED
Bridges, on
Emergency and public safety vehicles
Maximum limits
Minimum limits

SPITTING

STANDARD DRAWINGS

STOP SIGN

STORM WATER RUNOFF CODE
Best Management Practices (“BMP”’)
Critical Storm
Definitions

Erosion
Land-Disturbance

February 11, 2025

476.01
476.02
474.02
476.07

476.04
476.03
476.05
476.03

1139.03.20

737.01
666.08

1104.03
1104.03

Chpt. 745

Chpt. 745

434.05
434.06
434.03
434.04

660.18
(see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)
(see TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES)

Chpt. 1701

1701.201 and 1701.601
1701.201 and 1701.401
1701.201

1701.201 and 1701.601
1701.201, 1701.301,
1701.401 and 1701.601
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Land-Disturbance Permit
Non-structural Controls

Rainwater and Land Development

Storm Water Management Plan (SMP)

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3)
Structural Control

1701.201 and 1701.301
1701.201, 1701.301,
1701.601 and 1701.701
1701.201, 1701.401
1701.201, 1701.401
1701.201

1701.201, 1701.301,
1701.601 and 1701.701

Structural Control Permit 1701.201 and 1701.701
Water and Soil Quality, Preservation of 1701.501
Violations of Code 1701.901
STREET
Access to 1111.23
Alley defined 402.03, 1111.17
Angle of intersection 1111.08
Animals, on 404.04
Arrangement of, in subdivision 1111.01
Arterial street defined 402.04
Blocks 1111.20
Block parties, driving on prohibited 412.03
Centerline 1111.06
Centerline radii 1111.07
Construction, removal of vehicle during 404.16
Controlled-access highway defined 402.09
Dead end 1111.14
Defined in subdivision regulations 1105.16
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
Divided, driving on 432.29
Driving on, closed for repair 432.24
Expressway defined 402.14
Freeway
backing vehicles 432.12
defined 402.16
parking on 453.03
prohibited use 404.05
Grades 1111.16
Half streets 1111.13
Improvements (see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)
Injurious material, placing on 412.01
Laned street, laned highway defined 402.19
Limited access highway 1111.05
Minimum width requirements 1111.11
Minor streets 1111.03
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Names 1111.15
changes 905.04
Numbers 905.01-905.03
Objectionable matter upon 660.14
Obstruction, placing on 412.01
One way, driving 432.28
Parades and assemblages, on 412.05
Parking 452.01
Pavement width 1111.12
Pedestrians, right of way on 416.05
Privilege to use street, revocable 909.01
application for permit 909.02
liability of permittee 909.05
restoration of street 909.03
revocation or modification 909.04
unlawful use 909.06
Removal of vehicles from, during
emergencies 452.12
Repairing vehicle, on 452.08
Roadway defined 402.34
Selling vehicle, on 452.08
Signs, street names 1113.30
Skateboards, skates prohibited 412.04, 412.06
Solicitation of business on 737.01
State route defined 402.39
Stop signs
regulations 414.02
Street defined 402.43
Through and local traffic 1111.04
Thruway defined 402.45
Toy vehicles, on prohibited 412.04
Vacation, effect of 1111.29
Width of roadways and right of ways 1111.10
STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Aggregate Base, No. 304 1113.12
Aggregate Base, Bituminous 1113.13
Asphalt Concrete 1113.17
Concrete construction 1113.08
Concrete design 1113.06
Concrete material 1113.07
Conformity required 1113.01
Construction 1113.08
Curbs and Gutters 1113.20
Drive Approaches 1113.22
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Earthwork
Equipment

Flexible Pavement
Flexible pavement subgrade
Inspections
Installment agreement
Lighting

Materials

Open channels
Performance bond
Permit

application
required
revocation or termination
Prime coat
Rigid pavement
Sewers
sanitary
storm
Sidewalks
Signs, street names
Stabilized base, lime-fly ash
Standard drawings
Surety requirements
Surface tolerance
Survey monuments
Tack coat
Waterbound macadam (modified) base
Watermains

STREET LAWNS
Driving or parking upon

STRIKES
Employee
Employee Organizations
Reinstatement, conditions of
Suspension of striking employee;
procedure

SUBDIVISION

Defined in subdivision regulations
Defined in zoning code
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1113.03

1113.19

1113.09

1113.10

1113.31

1113.29
947.01-947.03
1113.07

1113.26

1113.28

901.105, 901.117,
901.119, 901.120
901.117.2
901.117.1
901.120.5
1113.15

1113.05

1113.24
1113.25
1113.21
1113.30
1113.14
1113.04
901.121
1113.18
1113.27
1113.16
1113.11
1113.23

432.22

155.02
155.06
155.05

155.03

1105.17
1159.02
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SUBDIVISION PLAT
Preliminary Data

Datum Plane 1115.05
Information required 1105.01
Map contents 1105.04
Map form 1105.03
Topographic data 1105.02
Final Data
Contents of Final Plat 1117.03
Form of Final Plat 1117.01
Notification by City Engineer 1117.04
Submitting Plat progressively 1117.02
SUBDIVISION PROCEDURE
Approval of final plat; final tracing 1109.16
Approval of preliminary map 1109.06
Automatic plat approval 1109.16.1
Conditional approval of preliminary map 1109.08
Disposition of fees 1109.11
Distribution of preliminary map 1109.05
Distribution of final map 1109.15
Filing fees 1109.10
Filing of final plat 1109.13
Filing of preliminary map and material 1109.04
Final plat, conformity to preliminary 1109.12
Formal replat 1109.20
Informal review 1109.02
Model homes 1109.09
Notation of action; copies 1109.07
Preapplication procedure 1109.01
Preparation of preliminary material 1109.13
Recording final plat 1109.19
Return of original drawing 1109.18
Signing of final plat; improvements 1109.17
Time for submission of final plat 1109.14
SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
Compliance required 1107.03
Effective date 1107.04
Nuisance 1107.05
Planning Commission, function of 1107.02
Penalty 1107.99
Variance, grounds for 1107.06
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SUBDIVISION STANDARDS OF DESIGN
Access to street
Alleys
Angle of intersection
Angle of side lot lines
Arrangement and character of streets
Blocks
Center lines
Center lines radii
Curb and property line at intersection
Dead end streets
Double frontage
Easements
Half streets
Installation of utilities
Limited access highways
Lots
Lots fronting highways
Minimum width requirements
Minor streets
Off street service and parking
Pavement width
Public sites and open spaces
Sidewalks
Street grades
Street names
Street vacation, effect of
Through and local traffic
Width of roadways and rights of way

SURFACE TOLERANCE

SURPLUS PROPERTY
Disposal of

SURVEY MONUMENTS

SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE
Committee Creation; Membership
Committee Duties
Quorum
Terms of Office; Officers

SWIMMING
Parks, prohibited in

February 11, 2025

1111.23
1111.17
1111.08
1111.25
1111.01
1111.20
1111.06
1111.07
1111.09
1111.14
1111.24
1111.18
1111.13
1111.19
1111.05
1111.21
1111.26
1111.11
1111.03
1111.22
1111.12
1111.28
1111.27
1111.16
1111.15
1111.29
1111.04
1111.10

(see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

133.03

(see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)

179.01
179.02

941.09



GENERAL INDEX

SWIMMING POOLS
Defined
Private Pools

1159.02
1139.03.10

TACK COAT (see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)
TAMPERING
Coin machines, with 642.11
Records, with 642.16
TAVERN (see BAR, LOUNGE, TAVERN, NIGHTCLUB)
TAX CODE Chpt. 191
Chpt. 192
TAXES Chpt. 191
Chpt. 192
TAXICAB STAND 452.10
TELEPHONE
Party lines yielded in emergency 636.10
Threatening or harassing calls 636.11
TEMPORARY USES 1137.08
Standards 1139.04.11
THEATERS
Adult Theater Chpt. 745
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
Adult Motion Picture Theater Chpt. 745
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
Civic Standards 1137.06.2
THEFT 642.02
Degree of offense when certain
property involved 642.03
THOROUGHFARE PLAN
Adoption 1103.01
Amendment 1103.02
certification 1103.03
council consideration 1103.04
Arrangement of streets not on plan 1111.02
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THROUGH STREET
Defined 402.44
Designation 414.02
Right of way 432.17
Stop signs used 414.02
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
Advertising on 414.07
Alteration, removal of, injury to 414.08
Control of lane direction of travel 414.04
Council duty 414.09
Defined 402.47
Flashing signal 414.06
Hidden from view 414.07
Lights
color indication 414.03
lane indication 414.04
Obedience required 414.01
Pedestrian control signals 414.05
Signal defined 402.48
Stop sign
regulations 414.02
Unauthorized signs and signals 414.07
Yield signs 414.02
TRAFFIC CONTROL FILE
Amendments, to 406.03
Established 406.02
TRAFFIC CONTROL MAP
Amendments, to 406.03
Established 406.01

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT
Application to animal on roadway

Fleeing in motor vehicle 404.01
Government vehicles, application to 404.17
Impounding vehicle

notice given 404.08

private property, on 404.06

public property, on 404.07
Obedience to police officers 404.01
Resisting an official 404.02
Road waorkers, motor vehicles excepted 404.03
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School crossing guard, compliance 404.01

TRAILER

TRASH COLLECTION

TREE LAWN
Defined

Driving, on prohibited
Parking, on prohibited

(see COMMERCIAL AND HEAVY VEHICLES)
(see GARBAGE)
402.50

432.22
432.22

TREES (see FOLIAGE and PUBLIC TREE PRESERVATION)
TRESPASS 642.10

Aggravated 642.24
TROLLEY (see also BUS)

Defined 402.51

Passing 432.03
TRUCK (see COMMERCIAL AND HEAVY VEHICLE)
UNATTENDED VEHICLE 452.06
UNCLAIMED VEHICLE 404.09
UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT 636.06
UNSAFE VEHICLE 438.01
URBAN DISTRICT

Defined 402.53
UTILITY COMPANIES 1105.20
(see also RIGHTS OF WAY, ADMINISTRATION OF)

City manager executing utility easements, etc. 133.04

Easement, manager authority to sign 133.04
UTILITIES (see also RIGHTS OF WAY, ADMINISTRATION OF)

Defined in zoning code 1159.02

Equipment and material used 921.02

Installation 1111.19

Permission to install 921.01

VARIANCE

February 11, 2025
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Application 1153.13.2
Subsequent 1153.13.8

Approval Criteria 1153.13.6
Defined in zoning code 1159.02
Notifications of 1153.04.3
Procedures & Enforcement 1153.13
VEHICLE (see MOTOR VEHICLE; COMMERCIAL AND

HEAVY VEHICLE; EMERGENCY VEHICLE;

VEHICLE EQUIPMENT
Bicycle
Brakes
Horn, siren, theft alarm
Lights
auxiliary
back-up
cowl
fender
headlight beams, use
focus and aim
required
illumination of rear license plate
lights, required
number permitted
obscured on vehicles in
combination
parked, stopped vehicles
rear red reflectors
red and flashing
safety, commercial vehicles
slow moving vehicles
intensity
requirements; emblem
snow removal equipment
spotlight
stop lights
tail light
two displayed
Loads
Muffler
Rear view mirror
Red light or flag on load
Slow moving
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PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE)

(see BICYCLE)
438.18
438.19

438.11
438.12
438.12
438.12
438.14
438.17
438.03
438.04
438.02
438.16

438.07
438.09
438.05
438.16
438.06

438.15
438.10
438.26
438.11
438.24
438.04
438.13
(see LOADS, VEHICLE)
438.20
438.21
438.08
432.33
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Snow removal equipment and lights
Snowmobile and all purpose vehicles
Snow tires
Windshield
VEHICULAR HOMICIDE
VETERINARY CLINIC
VICE MAYOR
VIDEO SERVICE
VIDEO SERVICE AUTHORIZATION
VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER
VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER FEE
VSA
VSP
V'SP Fee
VOTING
abstentions
roll call not required
telephone voting is allowed
VOYEURISM
WALLS
Blank
Landscaping
Non-Residential
Residential
Permitted exterior materials

WATER

WATERMAINS

February 11, 2025

438.26

476.02

440.07

438.22

434.08

(see ANIMAL HOSPITAL & CLINICS)
Chrt. 3.7

Chpt. 747

Chpt. 747

Chpt. 747

Chpt. 747

(see VIDEO SERVICE AUTHORIZATION)
(see VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER)
(see VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER FEE)
121.08 and intro. to Chpt. 121

121.09 and intro. to Chpt. 121

121.07 and intro. to Chpt. 121

(see SEX OFFENSES)

1149.03.2

1147.08

1139.02.5

1139.02.8

1149.03.7

(see UTILITIES)

(see STREET IMPROVEMENTYS)
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WATER FEATURES

WEAPONS AND EXPLOSIVES
Discharging Firearms
Throwing or Projecting Missiles
Sale of Explosives to Minors
Sale of Fireworks
Fireworks Display Permits

WEEDS

WEIGHT LIMITS

WIND AND SOLAR ENERGY CONVERSION

WORKI/LIVE ESTABLISHMENTS
WORSHIP, PLACES OF

WRITINGS
Securing by deception

YARD
Defined in zoning code
Rubbish and Debris, Disposal of

YARD SALES

YIELD SIGN
Obedience, to

ZONE OF QUIET

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
Appeals of Decision
Defined
Entry on Property

Flood Damage Prevention, duties of

Flood Damage Prevention, designation

Inspections of Property
Powers and Duties

Review of Application by
Violation, duty to give notice

ZONING CERTIFICATE

February 11, 2025
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(see PONDS, FOUNTAINS, WATER FEATURES)

Chpt. 672
672.01
672.02
672.03
672.04
672.05

(see FOLIAGE)
440.01
1139.03.20
1137.04.3

1137.06.18

642.17

1159.02
Chapt. 943

(see HOME AND GARAGE SALES)

432.17

412.02

1153.14
1159.02
1153.16
1104.08
1104.07
1153.16
1131.06
1153.10.6
1153.17
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Flood Damage Prevention

ZONING CODE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Accessory Structures & Uses

Non-Residential Standards
Residential Standards
Use Standards, Accessory

Architecture

General
Required Elements and Features
Standards for Elements and Features

Boundaries, Interpretation of
Building Code
Civic Standards

Amphitheaters, Drive-In Movie Theatres, Stadiums

Arenas, Auditoriums, Concert Halls, Movie
Theatres & Performance Theatres

Cemeteries

Communications Towers

Community & Recreation Centers

Conference, Meeting or Banquet Centers,
Convention Centers

Correctional Facilities

Day Care Centers, Child and/or Adult

Educational Institutions

Fountains, Public Plazas, Parks & Natural Areas

Funeral Homes, Mortuaries

Golf Courses, Membership Clubs & Associations

Governmental Facilities (i.e. Post Offices, Police
Stations, Fire Houses)

Hospitals

Indoor Recreation

Libraries, Museums

Parking Structures

Places of Worship

Public Transit Stations

Surface Parking Lot

Wireless Distributed Antennae System (WDAS)

Commercial Standards

February 11, 2025

Alcohol, Liquor or Tobacco Sales
Automobile Service, Repairs or Modifications
Automobile Washing

Banks, Credit Unions

Big Box Stores
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1104.06

1.01
Chpt. 1139
1139.02
1139.03
1139.04
Chpt. 1149
1149.01
1149.02
1149.03
1133.04
Chpt. 1301
1137.06
1137.06.1

1137.06.2
1137.06.3
1137.06.4
1137.06.5

1137.06.6
1137.06.7
1137.06.8
1137.06.9
1137.06.10
1137.06.11
1137.06.12

1137.06.13
1137.06.14
1137.06.15
1137.06.16
1137.06.17
1137.06.18
1137.06.19
1137.06.20
1137.06.21
1137.05
1137.05.1
1137.05.4
1137.05.5
1137.05.6
1137.05.8
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Check Cashing, PayDay Loans, Pawn Shops
Convenience, Drive-Thru Stores

Equipment Rental, Sales and Service
Gaming

Kennels

Kiosks

Restaurants

Sexually Oriented Businesses

Tattoo Parlors

Vehicle Fueling/Recharging

Vehicle Sales and Service, Vehicle Rental and Service
Weapon Sales

Definitions
Development Pattern Districts

Estate Development Pattern District (E)

Hospital Development Pattern District (H)

Industry Development Pattern District (1)

Light Industry Development Pattern District (LI)
Neighborhood Center Development Pattern District (NC)
Neighborhood Development Pattern District (N)
Suburban Business Development Pattern District (SB)
Suburban Center Development Pattern District (SC)
Suburban Development Pattern District (S)

Suburban Service Development Pattern District (SS)
Town Center Development Pattern District (TC)
Village Development Pattern District (V)

Village Heights Development Pattern District (VH)

Development Pattern Map, Official
Industrial Standards

February 11, 2025

Commercial Bakeries, Non-Retail Laundires & Dry
Cleaning Plants, Printing, Publishing, Lithography
& Binding, Product Assembly, Self & Mini Storage,
Warehousing & Distribution, Wholesale Sales &
Supply Houses

Electric Substations

Energy Conversion, Solar & Wind

Fabrication, Industrial Crafts

Laboratory or Specialized Facility, Research and
Development

Manufacturing, Process Plant

Public Service Yards, Storage Yards (Contractor,
Building Materials & Outdoor Merchandise),
Truck Depots, Motorpools

Recycling Facility, Salvage, Sewer, Liquid & Solid
Waste Facility
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1137.05.9
1137.05.10
1137.05.11
1137.05.12
1137.05.13
1137.05.14
1137.05.15
1137.05.16
1137.05.17
1137.05.19
1137.05.18
1137.05.20

1159.02
Chpt. 1141
1141.02
1141.14
1141.13
1141.12
1141.10
1141.03
1141.08
1141.09
1141.06
1141.07
1141.11
1141.04
1141.05
1133.03
1137.07

1137.07.2
1137.07.3
1137.07.4
1137.07.5

1137.07.6
1137.07.7
1137.07.8

1137.07.9
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Vehicle Storage, Indoor & Outdoor
Instructions for Use
Landscaping and Bufferyards
Legal Status
Lodging Standards
Nonconformities
Office Standards
Parking and Loading
Procedures and Enforcement (Approvals, Permits,
Certificates, Notifications, Administrative
Decisions, Amendments, Variances, Appeals)
Rules of Interpretation
Residential Standards
Sign Definitions
Signs
Site and Environmental Standards
Access and Driveways
Corner Lots
Light & Glare
Noise
Pedestrian Connection
Storm Water Runoff
Structures on Lots
Vibrations
Standards for Specific Uses
Temporary Use Standards
Work/Live Establishments
Zoning Districts

R-E(a) Residential Estate A
R-E(b) Residential Estate B
R-1 Suburban Residence
R-2 Neighborhood Residence
R-3 Community Residence
R-4 Village Residence

@) Office

B Business

I Industrial

CcC Community Center

IS Institutional

Minimum Lot Area & Frontage
Permitted Principal Uses
Uses Preempted by State & Federal Statute

ZONING MAP
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1137.07.10
1.01

Chpt. 1147
Chpt. 1157
1137.03
Chpt. 1155
1137.04
Chpt. 1145

Chpt. 1153
1159.01
1137.02
1159.03

Chpt. 1151

Chpt. 1143
1143.05
1143.04
1143.07
1143.06
1143.10
1143.09
1143.03
1143.08

Chpt. 1137
1137.08

1147.04.3

1133.01; Chpt. 1135

1135.01
1135.02
1135.03

1133.02
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